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AYUSH OUSHADHI GUNVATTA EVAM UTTPADAN SAMVARDHAN YOJANA IN

TAMIL NADU


164 SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


a) the funds allotted and disbursed under the scheme AYUSH Oushadhi Gunvatta Evam

Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY) across the country especially in Tamil Nadu;


b) the number of people who have been benefitted from AOGUSY by ensuring product quality and acceptability and visibility of AYUSH products across the country especially in Tamil Nadu; and


c) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a), (b) & (c) Ministry of Ayush has implemented Central Sector Scheme AYUSH Oushadhi Gunvatta Evam Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY). The objectives of the Scheme are as under;

i. To enhance India's manufacturing capabilities and exports of traditional medicines and health promotion products under the initiative of Atmanirbhar Bharat.

ii. To facilitate adequate infrastructural & technological upgradation and institutional activities in public and private sector for standardization, quality manufacturing and analytical testing of Ayush drugs & materials.

 iii. To strengthen regulatory frameworks at Central and State level for effective quality control, safety monitoring and surveillance of misleading advertisements of Ayush drugs.

iv. To encourage building up synergies, collaborations and convergent approaches for promoting standards and quality of Ayush drugs & materials.

 The components of the AYUSH Oushadhi Gunvatta Evam Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana

(AOGUSY) Scheme are as under;
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A. Strengthening and up-gradation of Ayush Pharmacies and Drug Testing Laboratories to achieve higher standards.

B. Pharmacovigilance of ASU&H drugs including surveillance of misleading advertisements.

C. Strengthening of Central and State regulatory frameworks including Technical Human Resource & Capacity Building programs for Ayush drugs.

D. Support for development of standards and accreditation/ certification of Ayush products & materials in collaboration with Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS), Quality Control of India (QCI) and other relevant scientific institutions and industrial R&D centres.

 AYUSH Oushadhi Gunvatta Evam Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY) was approved by Standing Finance Committee (SFC) on 16.03.2021. The total financial allocation to this scheme is Rs 122.00 crores for five years. The funds disbursed under the scheme AYUSH Oushadhi Gunvatta Evam Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY) are as follows:


Components of AOGUSY scheme During Financial Year

2021-22 (Rs. in Crores)

During Financial Year

2022-23       (Rs. in

Crores)

Strengthening and up-gradation of

Ayush Pharmacies and Drug Testing

laboratories to achieve higher

standards.

0.18

(Funds released to State

Govt. of Mizoram)

-

Pharmacovigilance of ASU&H drugs including surveillance of misleading advertisements

2.72

(Funds released to All

India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi)

4.30

(Funds released to All

India Institute of

Ayurveda, New Delhi)

Strengthening of Central and State

regulatory frameworks including

Human Resource Development &

Capacity Building programs for quality

control of Ayush drugs

0.04

(Funds released to National

Institute of Unani

Medicine, Bengaluru)

-

Total 2.94 4.30


 All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA), New Delhi, is the National Pharmacovigilance Co-ordination Centre (NPvCC) for the implementation of the National Pharmacovigilance program for Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani &Homoeopathy drugs. AIIA has released Rs. 18, 45,000/-

forthe following 01 (one) Intermediary Pharmacovigilance Centre (IPvC) and 14 (fourteen)

Peripheral Pharmacovigilance Centres (PPvC) in state of Tamil Nadu –

S.No. Name of the Institute

Intermediary Pharmacovigilance Centre (IPvC) for Siddha
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      1. National Institute of Siddha, Near Government Hospital, TambaramSanatoruim,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu-600047.

Peripheral Pharmacovigilance Centres (PPvC)- Siddha

1. Central Research Institute for Siddha, Anna Hospital Campus, Anna Arch Rd, NSK Nagar, Arumbakkam, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600106.

2. Regional Research Institute for Siddha, ChellaperumalKovil St, 2nd Cross Extension, Kuyavarpalayam, Puducherry, 605013, Tamil Nadu.

3. Government Siddha College, Palayamkottai, Tirunelveli, 627002, Tamil Nadu.

4. Government Siddha College, Chennai, 6, Anna Arch Rd, NSK Nagar, Arumbakkam,

Chennai, 600106, Tamil Nadu.

5. Government Siddha Hospital, Perundurai, Erode, AMO, Govt. Hospital Govt Hospital (Siddha Wing), Perundurai, Erode- 638 052, Tamil Nadu.

6. Government District HQ Hospital, Trichy, Kulumani Primary Health Centre, Kulumani Main Rd, Kulumani, 639103, Tamil Nadu.

7. Government District HQ Hospital, NH45, Begambur, Dindigul (Dist.)- Tamil Nadu

624001.

8. Government Dist HQ Hospital, Cuddalore, Chidambram, Cuddalore, Tamil Nadu -

608001.

9.  Government PHC, Valathi,    Valathy, Villupuram, Distrist-604208, Tamil Nadu.

10. Government Hospital, Kamuthi, Ramanathapuram, District 623603,Tamil Nadu.

11. Government Hospital, Kuzhithurai, Kanyakumari, District-629165, Tamil Nadu.

12. Government Theni Medical College Hospital, Madurai District (DSMO) Theni-

625531.Theni district Tamil Nadu.

Peripheral Pharmacovigilance Centres (PPvC) for Unani

13. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine, No.1, West Mada Church Road,

Royapuram, Chennai-600013.

Peripheral Pharmacovigilance Centres (PPvC) for Homoeopathy

14. Sarada Krishna Homoeopathic Medical College, Kulasekharam-629161,

KanyakumariDistricit, Tamil Nadu.


 No funds has been allotted and disbursed to Tamil Nadu state under any other component of AYUSH Oushadhi Gunvatta Evam Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY) as no proposal from Tamil Nadustate is received in this regard.


*********
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